

TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 535]

CHENNAI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2022 Karthigai 15, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2053

Part IV—Section 2

Tamil Nadu Acts and Ordinances

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 30th November 2022 and is hereby published for general information:-

ACT No. 43 OF 2022.

AN ACT FURTHER TO AMEND THE TAMIL NADU DISTRICT MUNICIPALITIES ACT. 1920.

BE it enatcted by the Legislative Assemble of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities (Amendment), Short title and Act, 2022. commence-

ment.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th day of June 2022.

Tamil Nadu 2. After section 3-U of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920, the following Insertion of Act V of section shall be inserted, namely .-. new section 1920. 3-UU.

> 3-UU. Appointment of Special Officer to Town Panchayat in certain circumstance .-- Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, or in any other law for the time being in force, in respect of Kadambur Town Panchayat in Thoothukudi district, which could not be constituted on the 1st day of July 2022, even after resorting to election process, the State Government may, by notification, appoint a Special Officer to exercise the powers and discharge the functions of the said Town Panchayat, until the day on which the first meeting of the council is held after ordinary election to that Town Panchayat or upto the 31st day of December 2022, whichever is earlier.

Tamil Nadu 3. (1) The Tamil Nadu District Municipalities (Amendment) Ordinance, 2022 is Repeal and Ordinance hereby repealed. saving. 2 of 2022.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Distict Municipalities Act, 1920, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the said Act, as amended by this Act. 1920.

(By order of the Governor)

C. GOPI RAVIKUMAR, Secretary to Government (Legislation), Law Department.